
No. 12-55705

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS, AND DONNY DUSHAJ,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC AND PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., LP,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:08-cv-00318-CAB

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

Richard Pianka
ATA Litigation Center
Prasad Sharma
American Trucking Associations, Inc.
950 N. Glebe Road
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 838-1889
Facsimile: (703) 838-1705
rpianka@trucking.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae American Trucking Associations, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FAAAA BROADLY PREEMPTS STATE LAWS THAT ARE DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY RELATED TO MOTOR CARRIER PRICES, ROUTES, OR SERVICES	3
A. Congress Enacted the FAAAA’s Preemption Provision to Protect Motor Carriers from a Burdensome, Inefficient Patchwork of State Regulation.	5
B. The Structure of Federal Laws Governing Motor Carriers Reflects Congressional Intent to Promote Regulatory Uniformity.	8
C. Plaintiffs’ Narrow View of FAAAA Preemption Has Been Decisively Rejected by the Supreme Court.	11
II. APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA’S MEAL AND REST BREAK REQUIREMENTS TO MOTOR CARRIER OPERATIONS WOULD RESULT IN PRECISELY THE INEFFICIENT REGULATORY PATCHWORK THAT THE FAAAA PROHIBITS.....	17
A. Congress Has Entrusted FMCSA to Uniformly Regulate Hours of Service in the Trucking Industry, to Promote Road Safety and Driver Health While Maintaining Operational Efficiency and Flexibility.....	17
B. The FAAAA Prohibits States from Creating a Burdensome Patchwork of Conflicting Hours of Service Rules	21
III. CALIFORNIA’S BREAK RULES DO NOT FALL UNDER THE SAFETY EXCEPTION TO FAAAA PREEMPTION.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Trucking Associations v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (Cal. 2012)	29
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	7, 27
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Association</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	12
<i>Levinson v. Spector Motor Services</i> , 330 U.S. 649 (1947)	20, 21
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	15
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	3, 4, 8, 11
<i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Association</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Pages(s)

Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley,
 319 U.S. 44 (1943)..... 19, 20, 21

Tocher v. City of Santa Ana,
 219 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2000) 17

United States v. Locke,
 529 U.S. 89 (2000)..... 12

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

49 U.S.C. § 5112 11

49 U.S.C. § 5125 11

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1) 3, 8, 9

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2) 27

49 U.S.C. § 31104(h) 10

49 U.S.C. § 31111 10

49 U.S.C. § 31113 10

49 U.S.C. § 31114 10

49 U.S.C. § 31136 18

49 U.S.C. § 31502 18

49 U.S.C. § 31141 10, 30

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(4)(A)..... 3, 8, 9

49 U.S.C. § 41713(b)(1)..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Pages(s)

49 C.F.R. § 350.331 10

49 C.F.R. § 395 18

Cal. Labor Code § 512(b) 27

Cal. Labor Code § 516 28

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq.* 20

Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act,
 Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1569 *passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 2

Hazardous Materials Transportation Uniform Safety Act of 1990,
 Pub. L. No. 101-615, 104 Stat. 3244 10, 11

Hours of Service of Drivers, 68 Fed. Reg. 22,456 (Apr. 28, 2003) 19

Hours of Service of Drivers, 70 Fed. Reg. 49,978 (Aug. 25, 2005) 20

Hours of Service of Drivers, 79 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (Dec. 27, 2011) 29

Motor Carrier Act of 1980,
 Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793 5

Motor Carrier Safety Act of 1984,
 Pub. L. No. 98-554, 98 Stat. 2832 10
